

**BID2019-04 REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF FILTER MEDIA AND HARDWARE AT TRENTON WATER FILTRATION PLANT FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON,DEPARTMENT OF WATER SEWER BID OPENING 1/23/19 AT 11:00AM**

BID2019-04 REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF FILTER MEDIA AND HARDWARE AT TRENTON WATER FILTRATION PLANT FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON,DEPARTMENT OF WATER & SEWER				
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:	4			
NAME OF BIDDER	CARBON ACTIVATED CORPORATION	ALLIED CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.	NICHEM CO	MUNICIPAL MAINTENANCE COMPANY
ADDRESS	3774 HOOVER ROAD	499 WASHINGTON ROAD	750 FRELINGHUYSEN AVENUE	1352 TAYLORS LANE
CITY, STATE, ZIP	BLASDELL, NY 16219	PARLIN, NJ 08859	NEWARK, NJ 07114	CINNAMINSON, NJ 08077
CONTACT NAME	CHRIS ALLEN	MATTHEW MARCINCZYK, PRESIDENT	FEIGENG LU	DAVID GUERTLER, V.P.
TELEPHONE	716-821-7830	732-257-0772	973-399-9810	856-786-9434
FAX	716-821-0790	732-257-0774	973-732-3669	856-786-0642
E-MAIL	CARBON@ACTIVATEDCARBON.COM	MMARCINCZYK@ALLIEDCONSTRUCTGROUP.COM	PLU@NICHEM.COM	DGUERTLER@MMC-NJ.COM
OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
BID GUARANTEE	10% UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY W.P.O.A/HEATHER SALTARELLI	10% BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY W.P.O.A/ELIZABETH RIGA	10% THE SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. W.P.O.A/N/A	10% THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY W.P.O.A/GARY B. KOHAN
CONSENT OF SURETY	UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY	BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY	THE SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS
ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
REQUIRED EVIDENCE EEO/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT	NONE	YES	YES	YES
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FROM CONTRACTOR	CERT.#709751 EXP.06/13/2019	CERT.#665630 EXP. 08/17/2020	CERT.#683665 EXP. 05/26/2019	CERT.#5184 EXP. 05/03/2020
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE (DESIGNATED SUB-CONTRACTORS)	NONE	CUSTOM ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC(INCLUDED); ALDER INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC.(INCLUDED)	FREEHOLD CARTAGE, INC.(INCLUDED); WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NJ(INCLUDED)	PJM PLUMBING CONTRACTORS, LLC(INCLUDED)
NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATE FOR SUB-CONTRACTORS	NONE	CUSTOM ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC(CEMCO)(CERT.#656164 EXP.12/19/2020); ALDER INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC.9CERT.#604324 EXP.10/19/2019)	FREEHOLD CARTAGE, INC.(CERT.#10421 EXP.06/22/2019); WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NJ(CERT.#636931 EXP. 04/27/2020)	PJM PLUMBING CONTRACTORS, LLC(CERT.#719164 EXP. 02/28/2019)
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION	N/A	N/A	N/A	INCLUDED
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DEBARMENT NOTICE(REQUIRED)	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EIC	CERT.#4043 EXP.06/15/2020	CERT.#51529 EXP. 09/15/2020	CERT.#32340 EXP. 04/15/2023	CERT.#680 EXP. 02/15/2020
CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT POLICY	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR PRIOR TO AWARD	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR PRIOR TO AWARD	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR PRIOR TO AWARD	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR PRIOR TO AWARD
COMPLIANCE WITH 60-DAY CONTRACT EXTENSION	YES	YES	YES	YES
COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES	YES	N/A	YES	YES
THREE(3) REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	NONE	NONE	
2019 TOTAL COST TO COMPLETE 12 FILTERS (A+B+C)	\$1,108,000.00	\$1,596,400.00	\$1,653,640.00	\$1,661,200.00
OPTION TO EXTEND				
2020 TOTAL COST TO COMPLETE 12 FILTERS (A+B+C)	\$905,400.00	\$1,396,800.00	\$1,475,749.20	\$1,472,400.00
FATAL FLAW	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE











3

**Proposal to the City of Trenton Water Works  
To Remove & Replace Filter Media and Hardware  
FY2020**

**OPTION TO EXTEND ONE (1) YEAR**

I (We) hereby certify that I (we) have read the Contract together with the specifications attach hereto, and have also examined the site of work, and fully understand the meaning of them, and if awarded the Contract, hereby agree, that I (we) will comply with all the terms, covenants and agreements set forth therein.

I (We) agree to receive as full compensation for furnishing the service called for under these specifications, completed and finished in every detail, and in full accordance with the specifications which are hereby made part and parcel of the Proposal, the following sum(s):

A. Price to remove and replace filter media for 12 filters(24 cells):

12 filters X \$ 105,678 per filter = \$ 1,268,136

B. Price to remove (24) white support brackets and repaint for (12) filters:

24 Brackets X \$ 7400.55 per bracket = \$ 177,613.20

C. Parts Allowance (Fixed):

\$ 30,000.00

**2020 Total cost to complete 12 filters (A+B+C):**

\$ 1,475,749.20

Respectfully Submitted:

Nichem Co.  
(Company)

[Signature]  
(Signature)

Peiguo Lu  
(Print Name of Signature Above)

Contact Name: Peigeng Lu

Telephone Number: 973-399-9810

- Documentation of Experience
- References
- NJDEP Waste Hauling Lic.
- Mandatory Site Visit

4

**Proposal to the City of Trenton Water Works  
To Remove & Replace Filter Media and Hardware**

**ONE YEAR FROM DDATE OF AWARD**

I (We) hereby certify that I (we) have read the Contract together with the specifications attach hereto, and have also examined the site of work, and fully understand the meaning of them, and if awarded the Contract, hereby agree, that I (we) will comply with all the terms, covenants and agreements set forth therein.

I (We) agree to receive as full compensation for furnishing the service called for under these specifications, completed and finished in every detail, and in full accordance with the specifications which are hereby made part and parcel of the Proposal, the following sum(s):

A. Price to remove and replace filter media for 12 filters(24 cells): *1,387,200.00<sup>LC</sup>*  
~~\$115,600.00<sup>LC</sup>~~  
 12 filters X \$  per filter = \$

B. Price to remove (24) white support brackets and repaint for (12) filters: *24,000.00<sup>LC</sup>*  
~~\$1,000.00<sup>LC</sup>~~  
 24 Brackets X \$  per bracket = \$

C. Parts Allowance (Fixed): \$ 250,000.00

**2019 Total cost to complete 12 filters (A+B+C):** \$ 1,661,200.00

Respectfully Submitted:

Municipal Maintenance Co.  
(Company)

*Thomas Guertler*  
(Signature)

**Thomas Guertler**  
**Vice President**

(Print Name of Signature Above)

Contact Name: Thomas Guertler, V.P.

Telephone Number: 856-786-9434





**Proposal to the City of Trenton Water Works  
To Remove & Replace Filter Media and Hardware  
FY2020**

**OPTION TO EXTEND ONE (1) YEAR**

I (We) hereby certify that I (we) have read the Contract together with the specifications attach hereto, and have also examined the site of work, and fully understand the meaning of them, and if awarded the Contract, hereby agree, that I (we) will comply with all the terms, covenants and agreements set forth therein.

I (We) agree to receive as full compensation for furnishing the service called for under these specifications, completed and finished in every detail, and in full accordance with the specifications which are hereby made part and parcel of the Proposal, the following sum(s):

A. Price to remove and replace filter media for 12 filters(24 cells): 1,416,000.00 EC  
~~\$ 118,000.00 EC~~  
 12 filters X \$ ~~10,000.00~~ per filter = \$ ~~120,000.00~~

B. Price to remove (24) white support brackets and repaint for (12) filters: 526,400.00 EC  
~~\$ 1100.00 EC~~  
 24 Brackets X \$ ~~22,000.00~~ per bracket = \$ ~~528,000.00~~

C. Parts Allowance (Fixed): \$ 30,000.00

**2020 Total cost to complete 12 filters (A+B+C):** \$ ~~1,416,000.00~~ 1,472,400.00 EC

Respectfully Submitted:

Municipal Maintenance Co.  
(Company)

David Guenther

David Guenther  
Vice President

(Print Name of Signature Above)

Contact Name: David Guenther V.P.

Telephone Number: 856-786-9434

- Documentation of Experience
- References
- NJDEP Waste Hauling Lic.
- Mandatory Site Visit